ORDINANCE NO. ____-2017 Series of 2017

An Ordinance Of The Town Of Erie, Colorado, Amending Title 2, "Finance And Revenue," Chapter 10, "Fee Schedule," Sections 2-10-2 "Administrative Fees" And 2-10-9 "Cemetery Fees" Of The Municipal Code Of The Town Of Erie, Colorado; Setting Forth Details In Relation Thereto.

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Town of Erie for the Town of Erie to amend the Erie Municipal Code as set forth herein below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Title 2, "Finance and Revenue," Chapter 10, "Fee Schedule," Section 2-10-2, "Administrative Fess," of the Municipal Code of the Town of Erie, Colorado is hereby amended with the addition of the following fees:

> Special Events (town fair, parade, procession, Open air meeting, circus, carnival or similar exhibition

Application processing fee	\$200.00
Permit Fee	\$ 50.00

<u>Section 2</u>. Title 2, "Finance and Revenue," Chapter 10, "Fee Schedule," Section 2-10-9, "Cemetery Fees," of the Municipal Code of the Town of Erie, Colorado is hereby repealed and re-enacted to read as follows:

2-10-9: CEMTERY FEES

Cemetery Grave	\$500.00 per space	
Grave Opening and Closing	\$800.00 7:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. Weekdays	
Cremains Open and Closing	\$250.00 7:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. Weekdays	
Open and Close After 3:00 P.M. or Saturday	\$550.00 Additional	
Grave Marking for Monument Placement	First time no charge \$40.00 for all additional requests.	

<u>Section 2</u>. Severance Clause. If an article, section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Board of Trustees of the Town of Erie, Colorado hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each part or parts thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts may be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>Section 3</u>. Repeal. All other ordinances or parts of any ordinances or other Code provisions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after publication following final passage.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDER PUBLISHED IN FULL BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ERIE THIS _____ DAY OF _____2017

PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE _____ DAY OF _____, 2017.

TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO A Colorado Municipal Corporation

ATTEST:

Tina Harris, Mayor

Nancy J. Parker, CMC, Town Clerk